

No. 220152, Orig

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF MONTANA AND STATE OF WYOMING,  
*Plaintiffs,*

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
*Defendant.*

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE  
TO FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT**

BRIDGET HILL  
Wyoming Attorney General  
JAY JERDE  
Special Assistant  
Attorney General  
JAMES KASTE  
Deputy Attorney General  
OFFICE OF THE WYOMING  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
2320 Capitol Avenue  
Cheyenne, WY 82002

TIMOTHY STUBSON  
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP  
111 W. 2nd Street  
Suite 220  
Casper, WY 82601

TIMOTHY C. FOX  
Montana Attorney General  
JON BENNION  
Chief Deputy Attorney General  
MATTHEW T. COCHENOUR  
Acting Solicitor General  
OFFICE OF THE MONTANA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
215 N. Sanders St.  
Helena, MT 59601

DALE SCHOWENGERDT  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK STERMITZ  
NEIL G. WESTESEN  
JEFF J. OVEN  
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP  
900 N. Last Chance Gulch  
Suite 200  
Helena, MT 59624  
(406) 449-4165  
dschowengerdt@crowleyfleck.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Only this Court Can Redress the Harm to Montana’s and Wyoming’s Sovereign Interests .....	1
II. Washington’s Commerce Clause Arguments Ignore the Facts and this Court’s Precedent.....	8
A. Washington Denied the Permit for Unconstitutional Reasons .....	8
B. Section 401 Does Not Authorize Washington to Discriminate .....	11
III. Washington’s Discriminatory Permit Denial Violates the Foreign Commerce Clause .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Rivers, Inc. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 129 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Arizona v. New Mexico</i> , 425 U.S. 794 (1976) .....	6-7
<i>C&amp;A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994) .....	9
<i>Container Corp. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S., 159, 194 (1983)).....	13
<i>Georgia v. Pennsylvania R.R.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945) .....	3
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	1, 2
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972) .....	5
<i>Illinois v. Michigan</i> , 409 U.S. 36 (1972) .....	5-6
<i>Lighthouse Res. Inc. v. Inslee</i> , 2019 WL 1572605 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 11, 2019).....	4

<i>Louisiana v. Mississippi</i> 488 U.S. 990 (1988) .....	5
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana,</i> 451 U.S. 725, (1981) .....	7
<i>Millennium Bulk Terminals-Longview, LLC v. State,</i> No. 52215-2, 2020 WL 1651475, Wash. Ct. App. March 17, 2020 .....	7
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chemicals Corp.,</i> 401 U.S. 493 (1971) .....	5
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc., v. Department of Environ. Qual.,</i> 511 U.S. 93 (1994) .....	10
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey,</i> 426 U.S. 660 (1976) .....	6
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey,</i> 437 U.S. 617 (1978) .....	9
<i>Power Auth. V. Williams,</i> 457 N.E.2d 726 (N.Y. 1983).....	12
<i>South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke,</i> 467 U.S. 82 (1984) .....	11, 12
<i>Washington v. General Motors Corp.,</i> 406 U.S. 109 (1972) .....	5

*Wyoming v. Oklahoma*,  
502 U.S., 437 (1992) ..... 2, 5, 6

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. art I, § 8, cl. 3..... 13  
Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C. § 1341) ..... 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Akhil Reed Amar, *Marbury*,  
Section 13, and the Original Jurisdiction of the  
Supreme Court, 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 443 (1989)..... 6  
Michael E. Smith,  
State Discrimination Against Interstate  
Commerce, 74 Cal. L. Rev. 1203 (1986)..... 4  
The Federalist No. 42, 274 (E.M. Earle ed. 1937) ... 4
